City of WHITEWATER	Lakes Advisory Committee Agenda Item
Meeting Date:	November 13, 2024
Agenda Item:	Resolution Creating The City of Whitewater Trippe and Cravath Lake
_	District
Staff Contact (name, email, phone):	Michelle Dujardin, mdujardin@whitewater-wi.gov 262-473-0121

BACKGROUND

(Enter the who, what when, where, why)

As the City of Whitewater continues to explore solutions for the long-term health and sustainability of Trippe and Cravath Lakes, it's important for the community to understand the work being done by the Common Council and the Lakes Advisory Committee (LAC). Since its creation, the LAC has met several times, consulted with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) and the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (SEWRPC), and reviewed the most recent lake management plans. The committee is assessing the impact of current projects and developing a path forward for the protection and rehabilitation of both lakes.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

(Dates, committees, action taken)

October 2, 2024 Lakes Advisory Committee held an educational Lakes Summit at 841 Brewhouse from 5:00pm-7:00pm to help the public learn more about these efforts.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

(If none, state N/A)

The Lakes Advisory Committee is recommending the formation of a Lakes District to the Common Council. If approved, this district would have the authority to implement lake protection projects and levy a tax on all properties within the City—not just those with direct lake access. Based on recent calculations, the total assessed property value within the City of Whitewater, including both Walworth County (\$855,393,850) and Jefferson County (\$106,181,200), totals approximately \$961,575,050. The proposed initial budget for the Lakes District is \$250,000, which translates to a mill rate of approximately \$0.26 per \$1,000 of assessed property value. For every \$100,000 in property value, this would result in an annual cost of approximately \$26.

It's important for the community to know that future budgets for the Lakes District would be determined at an annual meeting of the committee overseeing the Lakes Management District. This meeting would serve as the primary opportunity for residents to voice their opinions on the budget and its impact on the levy.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED

(If none, state N/A)

1. Resolution Creating The City of Whitewater Trippe and Cravath Lake District